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anufacture 

Agilent 

Agilent 

MITEQ 

Wainwright 

Wainwright 

wlett Packard 

Digital 

chwarzbeck 

chwarzbeck 

a Engineering 

chwarzbeck 

chwarzbeck 

Agilent 

EINSCHEL 

DE&SCHWARZ
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N192

N191
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11667

EP-30

UHAP
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KR-1
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E4440A

A

Z FSV40/

8960 (E5
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ST EQU

odel/ Equipment

1A/ Power Sens

11A/ Power Met

-001180-35-20P

.2/15G-10EF/H

.3/18G-10EF/H

7B / Power Split

010/ Power Sup

P/ Dipole Anten

P/ Dipole Anten

1005L / Chambe

120D/ Horn Ant

120D/ Horn Ant

A/Spectrum Ana
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/Spectrum Anal

5515C)/ Base S
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UIPMEN

t 

sor 

ter 

P/AMP 

.P.F 

.P.F 

tter 

pply 

na 

na 

er 

tenna 

tenna 

alyzer 

lyzer 1307

Station 

odel: LG-D10

 

 

NT 

Serial 

Number

MY45241059

MY45100523

1081666

4 

2 

10545

3110117

557 

558 

KRAB05063-3

1191 

1151 

US45303008

BR0592

7.9002K40-100

GB45070669

00j 

C

9 07

3 0

09

06

06

02

10

03

05

CH 10

12

10

8 04

10

0931-NK 06

9 08

Calibration 

Date 

7/09/2014 

1/24/2014 

9/12/2013 

6/17/2014 

6/17/2014 

2/22/2014 

0/29/2013 

3/05/2013 

5/03/2013 

0/30/2013 

2/03/2013 

0/05/2013 

4/09/2014 

0/28/2013 

6/09/2014 

8/31/2013 

Calibration 

Interval 

Annual 

Annual 

Annual 

Annual 

Annual 

Annual 

Annual 

Biennial 

Biennial 

Annual 

Biennial 

Biennial 

Annual 

Annual 

Annual 

Annual 
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06/17/2
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10/29/2

03/05/2

05/03/2

10/30/2

12/03/2

10/05/2

04/09/2

10/28/2

06/09/2

08/31/2
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FCC Part Se

2.1049, 22.

24.238

2.1051, 22.

24.238

* 2.104

24.232

2.1055, 22.35

22.913(a

24.232

2.1053, 22.

24.238

 
*: See SAR 
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Pow
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utput Power 

erage Ratio 
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odel: LG-D10
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< 43 + 10lo

Edge a

f 
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< 2 

< 43 + 1

all out

00j 

Test Limit 

N/A 

og10 (P[Watts])

nd for all out-of-

emissions 

- 

< 13 dB 

< 2.5 ppm 

Watts max. ER

Watts max. EIR

10log10 (P[Watt

t-of band emiss

T

) at Band 

-band 

RP 

RP 
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Test Condition
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RADIATED 
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PASS
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6. SAM

A. ERP 

Mode 

GSM850 

 

ERP = Sub

 

1) The 

2) Durin
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4) Repl
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6) The 

power (

 

B. Emis

GSM Emi

Emission D

GSM BW = 

G = Phase 

X = Cases n

W = Combin

 

WCDMA 
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WCDMA BW

F = Frequen

9 = Compos

W = Combin
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site Digital In

nation (Audio
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ALCULA
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/ Freq. 

Freq.(MHz) 

824.20 

EL(dBm) + A

ed on a non-

the turn table
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erator output

Designa

signator 

= 249KGXW
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o/Data) 

Designato

= 4M17F9W 

Hz 
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nfo 

o/Data) 

Mo

 
 

ATION
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Measured

Level(dBm
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Ant. Gain – 

conductive t

e is rotated u

ter’s level. 

/Horn antenn

r output till th

t level with A

tor 

W 

or 

odel: LG-D10

 

 

d 

m) 

Substitu

LEVEL(dB
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CL(Cable Lo
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until the max
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he field stren

Ant. Gain an

00j 
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Ant. Ga

(dBd
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ain 
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C.L 

61 0.95 
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 is found. 
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H 0.

ground level
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al to the item 
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is device was 
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orst case of t

larization in G

e EDGE mode
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A 

ADIATED P

Me

LevMHz) 

20 -2

60 -2

80 -2

the only options

ed Power Out

SI/TIA/EIA-60

aced on a no

justed for the

, with RBW ≥ 

enna was driv

e receive spec
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“0” in the PCS

done x, y, z p

he EUT is z 

SM850 mode

e testing were

Mo

 
 

POWER O

easured 

vel(dBm) 

S
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27.82 

26.99 

s for this phone. 

put Measurem

03-C-2004, Au

n-conductive 

e highest read

OBW, VBW ≥

ven by a signa

ctrum analyze

ed. 

all configurati

S Band and “5

planes in EUT

plane in GS

. 

e performed us

odel: LG-D10

 

 

OUTPUT 

Substitude 

EVEL (dBm) 

34.62 

34.56 

35.39 

And a peak det
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g. 17, 2004:

styrofoam res

ding on the re

≥ 3 x RBW. A 

al generator a

er reading. Th

ions and the h
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M850 mode. 

sing 1Tx beca

00j 

Ant. Gain 

(dBd) 

-10.59 
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stitution Metho
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eceive spectr

half-wave dip

and the level 

he conducted 

highest power 

lar Band. This

tal and vertica

Also worst c

ause 1Tx is hig

C.L P

0.85 

0.89 

0.88 

od 

ters from the 

um analyzer. 

pole was subs

of the signal 

power at the

is reported in

s unit was test

al polarization

case of detec

ghest power in

Pol. 
W 
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H 0.20
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receive anten

For GSM sig
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generator wa

e terminals of

 GSM mode u

ted with its sta

 in detecting 

cting Antenna

n EDGE mode
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7.2 EQUIV
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C

channel 

512  

661  

810  
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C
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 Th

rot
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we 
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Mode)  

h./ Freq. 

Freq.(M
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1,880.0

1,909.8

900 Mode)  

h./ Freq. 

Freq.(M
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d batteries are t
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quivalent Isot

cording to A

he EUT was p
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ak detector is

UT. This Horn 

tain the sam
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is device was

SDPA Inactive
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e of the EUT 
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e EDGE mode
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SOTROPI

Measu

Level(dHz)

20 -12.8

00 -13.9

80 -13.4

Measu

Level(dHz)

40 -16.2

00 -18.6

60 -17.9
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tropic Radiat

NSI/TIA/EIA-

laced on a no

usted for the 

s used, with R

antenna was 

e receive spe

asured. The d

nd the EIRP is

s tested unde
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he PCS Band 

 y, z planes i

is x plane in 
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e testing were

Mo

 
 

C RADIAT

ured 

dBm) 

Substit

LEVEL (

88 18.7

94 17.7

47 18.5

ured 

dBm) 

Substit

LEVEL (

29 15.3

65 13.0

94 13.9

s for this phone. 

ted Power M

-603-C-2004

on-conductive 

highest readin

RBW ≥ OBW, 

driven by a si

ectrum analyz

difference betw

s recorded. 

er all configur

s RMC and T

and “5” in the

in EUT and h

GSM1900 an

1900 and WCD

e performed us

odel: LG-D10

 

 

TED POWE

tude 

(dBm)
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(dB

74 10.0

79 10.0

51 10.0

tude 

(dBm)

Ant. G

(dB
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08 10.0
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And a peak det

easurements
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styrofoam res

ng on the rece

VBW ≥ 3 x R

gnal generato

zer reading. 

ween the gain

rations and th

TPC bits all s

e Cellular Ban
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nd WCDMA19

DMA1900 mo

sing 1Tx beca

00j 

ER 

Gain

Bi) 
C.L

04 1.1

04 1.2

05 1.2

Gain

Bi) 
C.L

04 1.1

04 1.2

05 1.2

tector is used.

s by Substitu

004: 

sin table 3-me

eive spectrum

RBW. A Horn 

or and the leve

The conducte

n of the horn 

he highest po

set to “1” and

d. This unit w

 vertical polar

900 mode. Als

de. 

ause 1Tx is hig

L Pol.

9 H 

3 H 

2 H 

L Pol.

9 H 

3 H 

2 H 

ution Method

eters from the 

m analyzer. Fo
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el of the signa

ed power at 
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ower is report

d in GSM mo

was tested with

rization in det

so worst case

ghest power in

. 
W 

0.575 

0.457 

0.542 

. 
W 

0.262 

0.154 
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d 

receive anten

or WCDMA, G
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l generator wa

the terminals

ropic antenna 

ted in WCDM

ode using a P

h its standard 
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e of detecting 

n EDGE mode
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e. 
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7.3 RADIA

7.3.1 RAD

 

▣ 

▣ 

▣ 

▣ 

 

Ch. 

128 

(824.2) 

190  

(836.6) 

251  

(848.8) 

 

NOTES:  

a

2

3
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DIATED SPU

MEASURED

MODULATIO

DISTANCE: 

LIMIT: 43 + 1

Freq.(MHz)

1,648.40 

2,472.60 

3,296.80 

1,673.20 

2,509.80 

3,346.40 

1,697.60 

2,546.40 

3,395.20 

1. Radiated S

according to A

2. We are per

maximum e

margin > 20

3. we have do
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URIOUS E

RIOUS EMIS

D OUTPUT PO

ON SIGNAL: 

 

10 log10 (W) =

) 
Measured L

[dBm] 

-33.99

-45.86

-43.89

-37.54

-45.64

-46.43

-42.69

-44.49

-48.15

purious Emiss

ANSI/TIA/EIA-

rformed all freq

emissions note

0 dB from the 

one x, y, z plan

Mo

 
 

EMISSIONS

SSIONS (GS

OWER:  

 

 

=  

Level Ant. G

(dB

 7.5

 8.3

 10.0

 7.6

 8.5

 10.2

 7.6

 8.5

 10.2

sion Measurem

-603-C-2004, A

quency to 10th

ed, or would b

applicable lim

nes in EUT an

odel: LG-D10

 

 

S 

SM850) 

24.03

GSM8

3 mete

37.03

Gain 

d) 

Subs

Lev

[dB

55 -43

39 -52

07 -50

62 -46

50 -52

26 -53

69 -52

57 -51

25 -55

ments at 3 me

Aug. 17, 2004

h harmonics fro

e lesser if no s

mit) and consid

nd horizontal a

00j 

dBm = 0.253

850 

ers 

dBc 

stitute 

vel 

Bm] 

C.L

.07 1.13

.53 1.35

.95 1.58

.78 1.12

.22 1.35

.64 1.61

.03 1.16

.39 1.37

5.27 1.62

eters by Subst

4: 

om 30 MHz. M

specific emiss

dered that's alr

and vertical po

3 W 

L Pol. 

3 H 

5 V 

8 H 

2 H 

5 V 

1 H 

6 H 

7 V 

2 V 

titution Method

Measurements

sions from the

ready beyond 

olarization in d

ERP 

(dBm) 

-36.65 

-45.49 

-42.46 

-40.28 

-45.07 

-44.99 

-45.50 

-44.19 

-46.64 

d 

s above show 

 EUT are reco

the backgrou

detecting anten
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dBc 

60.68 

69.52 

66.49 

64.31 

69.10 

69.01 

69.53 

68.22 

70.67 

only up to 3 

orded (ie: 

nd noise floor

nna. 
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7.3.2 RADIA

 
▣ 

▣ 

▣ 
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Ch. 

512  

(1850.2) 

661  
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810  
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NOTES:  

a

2

3
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MEASURED

MODULATIO

DISTANCE: 

LIMIT: 43 + 1

Freq.(MHz)

3,700.40 

5,550.60 

7,400.80 

3,760.00 

5,640.00 

7,520.00 

3,819.60 

5,729.40 

7,639.20 

1. Radiated S

according to A

2. We are per

maximum e

margin > 20

3. we have do
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RIOUS EMIS

D OUTPUT PO

ON SIGNAL: 

 

10 log10 (W) =

) 
Measured L

[dBm] 

-36.21

-48.28

-56.82

-39.42

-49.75

-53.96

-41.07

-48.32

-53.26

purious Emiss

ANSI/TIA/EIA-

rformed all freq

emissions note

0 dB from the 

one x, y, z plan

Mo

 
 

SIONS (GSM

OWER:  

 

 

=  

Level Ant. G

(dB
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